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Letter 11 
Response  

  Sierra Business Council 
Anne Grogan, Manager of Development 
August 30, 2012 

11‐1  The comment of support for the benefits of the project is noted. The Placer County Planning 
Commission will consider this comment at the time it considers project approval.  

11‐2  The commenter expresses concern about whether particulate emission generated by the 
proposed biomass facility would contribute to PM2.5 concentrations in Truckee.  The commenter 
also suggests that the facility be required to operate an air quality monitoring station at an 
appropriate location in Truckee. See the responses to comments 5‐2, 5‐3, and 8‐3.  

11‐3  The commenter recommends a flexible facility management plan that would allow the biomass 
facility to operate at times (i.e., days or hours) when its emissions are less likely to negatively 
impact the Town of Truckee and its ability to attain national ambient air quality standards. As 
explained in the responses to comments 5‐2 and 8‐3, it is not anticipated that emissions from 
the biomass facility would contribute substantially to exceedences of ambient air quality 
standards for PM2.5 in Truckee. Also refer to the response to comment 5‐2 for a summary of how 
PM10 and PM2.5 emissions generated by the proposed biomass facility were evaluated in the 
Draft EIR. While no significant air emission impacts were identified, the Placer County Planning 
Commission will consider the commenter’s recommendation for a management plan at the time 
it considers project approval.  

11‐4  The commenter states that it is her understanding that there are no longer any monitoring 
devices within the Town of Truckee that measure ambient PM10 concentrations. In response to 
this comment, it indeed appears that PM10 concentrations are no longer being monitored in the 
Town of Truckee. According to the Air Quality Data Statistics published by the California Air 
Resources Board at http://www.arb.ca.gov/adam, PM2.5 concentrations have been monitored at 
the Truckee Fire Station since 1999 and PM10 was monitored at the same site through 2006.  

The commenter recommends that the operator of the biomass facility work closely with the 
Town of Truckee to identify an adequate air quality baseline prior to operations and install PM10 
monitors if the Town requests them. Refer to the responses to comments 5‐2, 5‐3, and 8‐3.  

11‐5  The commenter notes that the proposed plant’s expected service life‐span is 40 years and 
recommends a reclamation strategy be put in place to address closure once the plant is no 
longer operational. 

It is not customary for Placer County to require closure plans for development projects, 
including industrial projects. It is expected that if the proposed facility were closed and no 
longer operational, Placer County or the private operator would identify alternate uses for the 
facility.  If those proposed uses would result in substantial alterations to the site (physical or 
operational), separate and independent environmental review of those activities would occur 
consistent with Placer County requirements.  It is too speculative at this time to identify 
alternate uses or other decommissioning activities that would occur in the future. 

11‐6  The commenter states that the biomass facility would have the potential to contribute to a net 
increase in Placer County’s overall GHG emissions. This comment is supported by the analysis 
under Impact 10‐1, which begins on page 10‐13 of the Draft EIR. The net change in GHG 
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emissions associated with operation of the proposed biomass facility is summarized in Table 10‐
3 on page 10‐14 of the Draft EIR.  

The commenter states that the biomass facility may be required to report its GHG emissions to 
the State if it emits more than 25,000 metric tons (MT) of carbon dioxide equivalent per year 
(CO2e). The commenter is correct that the biomass facility may generate more than 25,000 MT 
CO2e/year. However, the State’s reporting threshold is 10,000 MT CO2e/year. As shown in 
Table 10‐3 of the Draft EIR, operation of the biomass facility, when considered as a stand‐alone 
stationary source, could emit up to 26,526 MT CO2e/year. The commenter is correct that the 
biomass facility is projected to be required to report its GHG emissions to the State under the 
Mandatory Reporting Requirement program that is part of the implementation of AB 32 
because it would exceed the reporting thresholds of 10,000 MT CO2e/year and electricity 
generating capacity of 1 MW. 

The commenter states that the biomass facility would “require (GHG) mitigation within the Cap 
and Trade program.”  The biomass facility would have no (i.e., zero) obligation to hold GHG 
compliance allowances to meet the State Cap and Trade program requirements.  The biomass 
facility would strictly limit fuels to biomass wastes that are the byproduct of forest management 
projects that meet all federal, State, and local forest practice laws and regulations.  This type of 
biomass fuel is considered carbon neutral and does not require compliance obligations under 
the Cap and Trade program.  Specifically, Cap and Trade Regulation Section 95852.2(a) specifies 
that biomass emissions do not have a GHG compliance obligation if the biomass is tree 
trimmings or wood wastes harvested for the purpose of forest fire fuel reduction or forest stand 
improvement, or under an approved timber management plan or other locally or nationally 
approved plan.  Further, the biomass facility would be considered a renewable energy project – 
and as such, power generated by the project would carry Renewable Energy Credits that 
represent the GHG benefits from avoided/displaced fossil fuels. 

The commenter requests a review of the GHG benefits and disbenefits of the proposed biomass 
facility. The commenter also recommends that any mitigation or GHG offsets are required of the 
proposed biomass facility “be focused locally (as opposed to Cap and Trade eligible projects that 
have no local mitigating effects.” The net change in GHG emissions associated with the 
proposed biomass facility is analyzed under Impact 10‐1, which begins on page 10‐13 of the 
Draft EIR. Table 10‐3 on page 10‐14 of the Draft EIR provides a summary of the operational 
emissions, support emissions (e.g., equipment, truck trips, electricity consumption), and avoided 
emissions associated with the proposed biomass facility. Based on this analysis, the proposed 
project would not conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose 
of reducing the emissions of GHGs in the electricity sector and it would not generate levels of 
GHG emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the 
environment. Therefore, the project’s contribution of GHGs would not be cumulatively 
considerable and no mitigation is required.  

11‐7  The commenter recommends that the biomass operation be used to fund studies of beneficial 
uses of biochar and possible negative effects of biochar applications. The commenter further 
recommends that the facility’s biochar byproduct be retained within the local region.  

There is already a considerable amount of research available on biochar that address: its history, 
practical applications, research and guidelines for appropriate use of biochar related to 
effectiveness, sustainability, and protection and enhancement of the environment. A variety of 
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educational and nonprofit institutions are conducting research on biochar including the 
following:  

 University of California at Davis Environmental Soil Chemistry Lab 
(http://parikh.lawr.ucdavis.edu/Research.html),   

 Cornell University, Department of Crop and Soil Sciences 
(http://www.css.cornell.edu/faculty/lehmann/research/biochar/biocharmain.html),  

 the International Biochar Initiative (http:// www.biochar‐international.org/research/ 
education), and 

 the UK Biochar Research Centre (http://biochar.org.uk). 

It is clear from the magnitude of information and research available about biochar that a 
requirement for additional research into impacts of local use of biochar to be attached to the 
proposed Cabin Creek Biomass Facility would be both unnecessary and an undue burden on the 
owner/operator of the facility. At the present time, the ultimate fate and feasibility of reuse of 
biochar in the region is unknown. Therefore, for purposes of the technical analyses included in 
the Draft EIR (e.g., air quality, transportation), it is assumed that all biochar would be hauled to 
Lockwood Regional Landfill in Nevada for disposal.  

11‐8  The commenter expresses appreciation for the opportunity to comment on the project, and 
notes that the SBC is generally supportive of biomass as an alternative energy source in the 
region. However, the SBC is adamant that biomass facilities such as the proposed project 
provide a net benefit to the communities in which they are situated. The SBC’s recommended 
mitigation measures would result in positive impacts to the community. 

As explained above and in the responses to comments 5‐2, 5‐3, and 8‐3, it is not anticipated that 
emissions from the biomass facility would contribute substantially to exceedences of ambient 
air quality standards in Truckee, nor would the proposed project conflict with an applicable plan, 
policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of GHGs in the electricity 
sector and it would not generate levels of GHG emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may 
have a significant impact on the environment. Therefore, no additional mitigation measures are 
required other than those described in the Draft EIR. 
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Letter 12 
Response  

  Jesse Boeri, Boeri Design Architecture and Planning 
August 31, 2012 

12‐1  The commenter asks if the source of the biomass material has been broadened to include 
material from local communities. The commenter is supportive of the broader source of 
materials and believes it would be beneficial to the community. The sources of woody biomass 
fuel are described in Section 3.4.3 of the Draft EIR. In addition to material obtained from 
National Forest System lands, material from defensible space practices in local communities 
conducted by local fire districts would also be used.  The comment of support for the project is 
noted. The Placer County Planning Commission will consider this comment at the time it 
considers project approval. 
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Letter 13 
Response  

  Jim Brennan, President, J.C. Brennan & Associates 
September 10, 2012 

13‐1  The commenter states that no noise monitoring was conducted at the sensitive receptors along 
State Route (SR) 89. This is correct. Ambient noise levels were measured near the closest 
sensitive receptor, 775 feet from where the biomass facility would be located.  

As stated on page 11‐5 of the Draft EIR, the caretaker residence that would not be removed as 
part of the project is located approximately 775 feet northwest of the 3.7‐acre area where the 
biomass facility would be located. Also on the same page, the Draft EIR discloses the residences 
located approximately 1,500 feet to the east, across SR 89 and on the west side of the Truckee 
River. A long‐term noise measurement was taken near the entrance of the project site and 
nearby the existing temporary caretaker residences located to the north and south of Cabin 
Creek Road (see Exhibit 11‐1) (see page 11‐5). The object of the measurement was to 
characterize ambient sound levels at the closest sensitive receptor to the proposed location for 
the biomass facility. The residences along SR 89 are more distant and topographically separated 
from the site with intervening heavily vegetated land that acts as a natural sound barrier and, 
therefore, less likely to be affected by noise associated with project‐related construction and 
operation. More specifically, noise levels generally are reduced by 3 decibels (dB) with a 
doubling of distance from the source and therefore reported noise levels in the analysis would 
be further reduced at off‐site receptors due to distance, topography, and vegetation separating 
the project site from those residences. Also, the existing dominant noise source at the off‐site 
sensitive receptors is due to traffic along SR 89, which is predominantly a function of the volume 
of traffic using the roadway and modeled existing traffic noise levels are shown in Table 11‐4 on 
page 11‐8 of the Draft EIR.  The ambient noise environment at the off‐site sensitive receptors 
along SR 89 would not change in comparison to existing conditions with implementation of the 
project. Traffic noise along SR 89 would continue to be the dominant noise source for those 
residences. 

The commenter also asserts that the primary noise sources in the project area were not 
described accurately.  With regards to the description of the existing noise environment, the 
commenter asserts that the dominant noise sources at the project site are related to activities at 
the MRF and Transfer Station and large equipment traversing the service road on the project 
site. In Chapter 11, Noise, the Draft EIR described all of the noise sources as observed at the 
time the noise monitoring was conducted and are based on field observations and the ambient 
noise measurement, which occurred at a time when the MRF and Transfer Station was in full 
operation and included the inert and wood waste operations in the northern part of the site 
referenced in this comment.  

13‐2  The commenter states that the noise analysis conducted did not follow specific criteria required 
by the California Energy Commission (CEC)—specifically, a land use map showing sensitive 
receptors in the project vicinity was not included in the Draft EIR. The CEC has specific 
requirements listed in Appendix B of CEC‐140‐2007‐003 that a noise analysis must comply with 
in order to obtain a Power Plant Certification. These regulations, however, apply to power plants 
larger than 50 MW. The proposed project is a 2 MW biomass facility and is not required to 
obtain Power Plant Certification from the CEC. Nonetheless, Exhibit 11‐1 in Chapter 11, Noise, 
displays the project area and existing sensitive receptors in the project vicinity. Also, the CEC is 
not the lead agency for the proposed project.  
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13‐3  The commenter provides the CEC requirements to be included in a noise analysis for power 
plant certification regarding the description of the existing ambient noise levels and ambient 
noise measurements. As described above in the response to comment 13‐2, these regulations 
do not apply to the proposed project. Nonetheless, Section 11.1, Environmental Setting, of the 
Draft EIR includes a description of the atmospheric conditions at the time of the measurement, 
a summary of existing ambient noise level measurements (Table 11‐3 and Exhibit 11‐2), and 
generally characterizes all of the noise sources based on field observations and the 
measurements conducted.  

13‐4  The commenter states that reference noise levels and attenuation rates used for the noise 
modeling are not described in the Draft EIR. Reference noise levels for typical construction 
equipment are provided in Table 11‐9. Reference vibration levels for typical construction 
equipment are provided in Table 11‐10. Noise levels for all stationary noise sources that would 
be operated by the proposed project are discussed under Impact 11‐3. Reference noise level 
data, and the sources of these data, are provided in Appendix E of the Draft EIR. The attenuation 
rates used to estimate noise levels are based on the Federal Transit Association Transit Noise 
and Vibration Impact Assessment, as indicated in Appendix E.  All assumptions and modeling 
methods are cited and included in Appendix E.  

The commenter also states that a noise measurement should have been conducted at a similar 
facility so that reasonable assumptions could be developed as the basis for the noise analyses. 
The EIR consultant considered this approach but, in consultation with Placer County and its 
technical consultants, was unable to identify another existing facility of similar capacity using 
gasification technology and forest‐sourced biomass feed stock that would be representative of 
the proposed facility. Other facilities that use biomass material are either smaller or much larger 
than the proposed facility.  Also, many of the other biomass facilities use a direct combustion 
technology.  

The commenter mentions a 25 MW facility that utilizes an internal combustion system (not a 
gasification system) in Yolo County; however this is not comparable to the proposed project 
because of its size and the technology used. The stationary equipment used at a facility of this 
size, or other larger facilities, would not be representative of the proposed project and, 
therefore, a measurement at another facility would not have been relevant to this analysis.  

13‐5  The commenter states that Impact 11‐1 does not disclose the usage factors for construction 
equipment, describe construction activities or construction equipment that would be used, and 
does not indicate what standard attenuation rates were used. However, page 11‐15 explicitly 
describes what construction activities would occur and what equipment would be used. 
Table 11‐9 includes reference noise levels for typical construction equipment. Reference noise 
levels and the sources of these noise levels are included in Appendix E of the Draft EIR. 
Attenuation rates were based on the Federal Transit Association Transit Noise and Vibration 
Impact Assessment, which is also indicated in Appendix E of the Draft EIR. Usage factors for 
construction equipment are also indicated in Appendix E.  

13‐6  The commenter states that the discussion of noise associated with fuel deliveries does not 
disclose the reference noise levels used in the analysis. See the response to comment 13‐4.  
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13‐7  The commenter states that the discussion of noise associated with on‐site fuel handling and 
storage does not disclose the reference noise levels used in the analysis. See the response to 
comment 13‐4.  

13‐8  The commenter asserts that the discussion of stationary equipment noise on page 11‐17 is 
inadequate because of its brevity, but offers no specific details as to why it is inadequate. See 
the response to comment 13‐4 for a discussion of reference noise levels and details of the 
analyses. Detailed noise calculations, reference noise levels for each piece of stationary 
mechanical equipment, attenuation calculations, Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) 
calculations, and combined noise levels, with all appropriate reference sources are all provided 
in Appendix E of the Draft EIR.  No further response is necessary. 

13‐9  The commenter states that the CEC requires a description of major noise sources, including the 
range of noise levels and the tonal and frequency characteristics of the noise emitted. As 
described in the responses to comments 13‐2 and 13‐3, the CEC has specific requirements listed 
in Appendix B of CEC‐140‐2007‐003 that a noise analysis must comply with in order to obtain a 
Power Plant Certification. These regulations, however, apply to power plants larger than 
50 MW. The proposed project is a 2 MW biomass facility and is not required to obtain Power 
Plant Certification from the CEC. Nonetheless, Impacts 11‐1 through 11‐4 discuss all potential 
noise sources associated with the proposed project.  

13‐10  The commenter references CEC regulations and states that the noise analysis should include an 
estimate of noise levels during construction and operation at hospitals, libraries, schools, places 
of worship, or other facilities where quiet is an important attribute of the environment, within 
the area impacted by the proposed project. As described in the response to comment 13‐9, 
CEC’s regulations do not apply to the proposed project. Nonetheless, Impact 11‐1 evaluates 
short‐term construction noise. Impact 11‐2 evaluates short‐term construction related vibration. 
Impact 11‐3 evaluates all operational stationary noise sources and Impact 11‐4 evaluates traffic 
noise associated with operations at the Cabin Creek Biomass Facility. Noise impacts were 
evaluated at the nearest resident which is the only sensitive receptor within the area impacted 
by the proposed project. 

The commenter also restates that another noise measurement could have been taken at 
another facility. Regarding this statement, see the response to comment 13‐4. No further 
response is necessary. 

The commenter also asserts that a three dimensional model such as CadnaA should have been 
used but does not substantiate this assertion. The analysis conducted complies with all federal, 
state, and local requirements which do not require the use of such modeling software. The 
analysis uses approved and widely accepted noise modeling techniques. The commenter also 
suggests the types of noise‐generating equipment that would be operated at the biomass 
facility. Noise impacts from the stationary‐noise sources operated at the proposed biomass 
facility were analyzed under Impact 11‐3, beginning on page 11‐17 of the Draft EIR. This analysis 
estimated the combined resultant noise level at the nearest sensitive receptor, the caretaker 
residence located approximately 775 feet away, from all noise generating equipment and 
activities associated with project operation. All calculations used to support this analysis are 
provided in Appendix E of the Draft EIR. The types of noise‐generating equipment included in 
this analysis were based on information provided in the project description, by the project 
engineers, and manufacturer specifications.  
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Letter 14 
Response  

  Steve Kerby 
September 2, 2012 

14‐1  The commenter states that he is generally supportive of the project because it would reduce 
slash pile burning. The commenter asks questions about transportation of the wood: (1) how 
much can a truck carry and how much fuel is being consumed by the trucks; and (2) how much 
diesel particulate does this add to the air and what does this do to area roads? 

Section 3.4.4 (page 3‐15) of the Draft EIR describes the capacity and type of truck, and estimated 
number of truck trips per day associated with the proposed project as follows: “The Applicant 
has evaluated a variety of truck types that could haul materials to the site. Each BDT of wood 
chips is approximately equivalent to 200 cubic feet or 7.41 cubic yards….All biomass material 
would be hauled out of the forests in chip vans, which have a capacity of 12.5 BDT or 93 cubic 
yards and forest material would only be recovered from locations that are accessible by chip 
vans using existing roads. Based on the volume of material required to fuel the facility and the 
number of days that material could be delivered, it is estimated that up to 1,360 truckloads 
would be delivered per year or a maximum of 22 truck loads per day.”  Table 8‐7 on page 8‐13 of 
the Draft EIR provides additional detail delivery truck trip generation associated with the 
project. Trucks used for hauling would not exceed weight limits established by the California 
Vehicle Code (CVC Weight Sections 35550‐35558), and as such would not create unique wear on 
area roadways. 

Impact 9‐2, beginning on page 9‐18 of the Draft EIR analyzes long‐term operational emissions of 
air pollutants, including particulate matter, some of which is derived from diesel exhaust 
associated with truck hauling. The analysis concludes that operational emission of particulate 
matter (PM10) would be less than the applicable air district thresholds. Additionally, it is not 
anticipated that project operations would result in concentrations of small diameter particulate 
matter (PM2.5) that would violate or substantially contribute to a violation of the ambient air 
quality standards for PM2.5. Also, the total maximum daily emissions of PM10, PM2.5, and other 
criteria area pollutants and precursors would not occur at any single location due to the 
dispersed nature of associated truck trips and chipping activity.  

14‐2  The commenter expresses concern about the particulate emissions that would be generated by 
the biomass facility. See response to comment 5‐2 regarding emissions of PM10 and PM2.5 
associated with construction and operation of the biomass facility.   

The commenter also asks what the net change in emissions would be given that the proposed 
project would result in less open burning but more truck activity along with operation of the 
plant. As shown in Table 9‐7 of the Draft EIR, operation of the biomass facility would generate 
up to 14.4 lb/day of PM10 and up to 14.4 lb/day of PM2.5. Assuming the plant operates at full 
capacity 365 days per year, it would emit approximately 2.6 tons/year of PM10 and 2.6 tons/year 
of PM2.5. Estimated levels of avoided emissions of PM10 and PM2.5 associated with the open 
burning of forest‐sourced biomass are provided in Table 9‐8 on page 9‐21. As shown in Table 9‐
8, approximately 167 tons of PM10, and 142 tons of PM2.5 would be avoided annually.  Based on 
these values, operation of the biomass facility would result in a net decrease of 164 ton/year of 
PM10 and a net decrease of 139 ton/year of PM2.5 and an overall beneficial effect to ambient air 
quality in the region.   
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Letter 15 
Response  

   
Larry Lawrence, Lawrence Realty 
September 2, 2012 

15‐1  The commenter states he attended the public hearing and wants to know why the project has to 
go in the Tahoe Basin Area. The commenter is concerned about the year round releases of air 
emissions associated with the project. The comment letter also includes an article from the Wall 
Street Journal regarding rules for biomass plants in the state of Massachusetts.  

With regard to the project location, the Cabin Creek site is located outside of the Tahoe Basin 
near the Town of Truckee. The facility was sited in an area that is located in close proximity to 
the source of the woody biomass material, which would be areas within the Tahoe Basin.   

The Wall Street Journal article that the commenter cites refers to a recent State of 
Massachusetts rule that would require biomass power plants to achieve greater than 50% 
efficiency to be considered as renewable.  The rule was based on a study from the Manomet 
Center for Conservation Sciences (Manomet Study) which concluded that “in the short term, 
most biomass plants in New England were no more efficient than coal‐burning in terms of 
greenhouse gas emissions”.  

The Manomet Study results are not applicable to the Cabin Creek Biomass Facility operations.  
The Manomet Study considers biomass that is harvested solely for the purpose of use as fuel.  
Alternatively, the proposed Cabin Creek Biomass Facility would not use any biomass which is 
harvested for the purpose of fuel.  Instead, the facility would only use woody biomass material 
that is a byproduct of forest fuel hazardous reduction and thinning activities which are 
conducted for the purpose of forest and ecological sustainability and health.  The facility would 
use biomass wastes from forest management activities critically necessary due to the high 
wildfire risk and heavy fuel load from decades of fire suppression in the semi‐arid Sierra Nevada 
Tahoe region forests.  These forest conditions and management objectives in the forested 
landscapes around the proposed facility are entirely different than those in Massachusetts, 
which is the basis of Manomet Study.  Biomass used by the facility would be a waste product 
that would be generated independently from, and in spite of, any potential fuel value.  Biomass 
wastes that the facility would use would have been open pile burned in the vicinity of the site of 
generation, which is the common and necessary practice in the region, absent a biomass plant 
option.   

The Wall Street Journal article also reports that “85 of the 107 U.S. biomass plants in operation 
have been cited for pollution violations over the past five years,” and refers to an earlier article 
of July 24, titled “Wood Fired Plants Generate Violations,” which discusses violations at some 
biomass plants in the U.S.  The operating history and experience of these plants has no 
relationship to the proposed biomass facility, and provides no relevant indication as to the 
anticipated operation of the facility.  There is very little in common between the proposed 
facility and biomass facilities discussed in the article.  In particular, the biomass facilities 
discussed in the article are examples of units built in the 1980s, and which have distinctively 
different biomass fuel feedstocks (urban wood wastes, and allegedly, building debris and 
plastics and rubber), design and controls (steam fired boilers), and scale (order of magnitude 
larger). 
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Letter 16 
Response  

  Eric Perlman 
July 30, 2012 

16‐1  The commenter is supportive of the biomass project and recommends that provisions are made 
for expansion of the generation capacity of the plant to 4 or even 6 megawatts. See the 
summary notes for comment PH‐1 from the public hearing on August 30, 2012 regarding future 
expansion of the proposed biomass facility.  The comment of support for the benefits of the 
project is noted. The Placer County Planning Commission will consider this comment at the time 
it considers project approval. 
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Letter 17 
Response  

  Steven Shearer, Butler Manufacturing 
August 21, 2012 

17‐1  The commenter provides information to the County regarding construction services offered by 
Butler Manufacturing. The comment does not raise any issues regarding the environmental 
analysis in the Draft EIR. Consistent with the requirements of CEQA, no further response is 
required. 
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Letter 18 
Response  

  Michael Theroux, Editor, Teru Talk 
August 11, 2012 

18‐1  The commenter requests to be added to the County’s media advisory list related to the biomass 
energy industrial sector. The comment does not raise any issues regarding the environmental 
analysis in the Draft EIR. Consistent with the requirements of CEQA, no further response is 
required. 
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Letter 19 
Response  

  Scott Wesley, MP Biomass 
September 4, 2012 

19‐1  The commenter provides information to the County about emissions control technology 
available from MP Biomass. The comment does not raise any issues regarding the 
environmental analysis in the Draft EIR. Consistent with the requirements of CEQA, no further 
response is required. 
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Letter 20 
Response  

  Matt Woodward, Industrial Contractors 
August 21, 2012 

20‐1  The commenter requests to be added to the County’s approved contractors list. The comment 
does not raise any issues regarding the environmental analysis in the Draft EIR. Consistent with 
the requirements of CEQA, no further response is required. 
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Response  
PH 

  Placer County Planning Commission 
Public Hearing, August 30, 2012 

PH‐1  Placer County Planning Commission members asked clarifying questions of staff.  All questions 
were answered at the public hearing and the responses are summarized in the table above.  

PH‐2  The commenter suggests co‐locating the facility adjacent to a sewage treatment plant, 
transportation fuel options, and potential future rail opportunities for biomass material 
transport.  The comment does not raise any issues regarding the environmental analysis in the 
Draft EIR. Consistent with the requirements of CEQA, no further response is required. 

PH‐3  The comment of support for the benefits of the project is noted. The Placer County Planning 
Commission will consider this comment at the time it considers project approval.  

PH‐4  See responses to comments 11‐2 through 11‐7.  
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